
 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: CABINET 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2020, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000 
023 8028 5588 - ask for Matt Wisdom 
Email:  democratic@nfdc.gov.uk 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item. 
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above. 
 
Bob Jackson 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2019 as a correct 
record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 



 
 

 

4.   MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES - SCHEME TO APPLY FROM 1 APRIL 2020 (Pages 
3 - 4) 
 

5.   COMMUNITY GRANTS (Pages 5 - 20) 
 

6.   ASSET MAINTENANCE & REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME AND GENERAL 
FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 (Pages 21 - 30) 
 

7.   CAPITAL STRATEGY 2020/21 (Pages 31 - 40) 
 

8.   ICT INFRASTRUCTURE RENEWAL PROJECT UPDATE (Pages 41 - 44) 
 

9.   NEW MILTON NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT PLAN - EXAMINER'S 
REPORT (Pages 45 - 178) 
 

10.   INTERIM HOUSING DELIVERY TEST ACTION PLAN (Pages 179 - 204) 
 

11.   HAMPSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  

 RECOMMENDED: 
 
That New Forest District Council’s representation on the Hampshire Police and 
Crime Panel be as follows:- 
 
Representative – Cllr Andrews 
 
Reserve – Cllr Clarke 
 

 
To: Councillors Councillors 

 
 Diane Andrews 

Jill Cleary 
Michael Harris 
Edward Heron (Vice-
Chairman) 
 

Jeremy Heron 
Alison Hoare 
Barry Rickman (Chairman) 
Mark Steele 
 

 



 

 

CABINET – 5 FEBRUARY 2020 
 
 

MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES – SCHEME TO APPLY FROM 
1 APRIL 2020 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Cabinet recommend to Full Council that the current scheme of members’ 

allowances be made as the scheme to apply from 1 April 2020.   
 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 Allowances paid to members of the Council are set out in the Members’ Allowances 

Scheme.  The Council is required annually to make a scheme of members’ 
allowances, which must be published.    

 
2.2 The current scheme is available to view at Members’ Allowances Scheme 2019/20. 
 
 
3. CURRENT SCHEME 
 
3.1 The current scheme provides for the annual adjustment of allowances (basic, special 

responsibility and dependant carers’ allowances) by the Local Government staff 
employees’ national pay award annual percentage increase.   

 
3.2 The employee’s national pay award for 2020/21 is still being negotiated.  If an award 

is made it will automatically, under the terms of the Scheme, be backdated to 
1 April 2020.  No other changes to the scheme are proposed.  Indeed, no changes 
are possible without a recommendation from the Independent Remuneration Panel.   

 
 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Provision has been made in the draft 2020/21 budget. 
 
 
5. ENVIRONMENTAL, EQUALITY & DIVERSITY AND CRIME & DISORDER 

IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are none. 
 
 
 
 
 
Further information:      Background Papers: 
Andy Rogers       Published documents 
Committee Administrator 
Tel:  (023) 8028 5588 
e-mail:  andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk  
 

3

Agenda Item 4

http://www.newforest.gov.uk/media/38014/Members-Allowances-Scheme-201920/Pdf/chapter_29.pdf
mailto:andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET – 5 FEBRUARY 2020 
 
 

COMMUNITY GRANTS  
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Community Grant awards as set out in Appendix 1, and in more detail in 

Appendix 2, be approved and recommended to Full Council for inclusion in the 

Medium Term Financial Plan. 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 On 20 and 22 November the Community Grants Task and Finish Group met to 
examine the Community Grant applications received for the 2020/2021 financial year.  
Twenty applicants attended and each gave a presentation to the Task & Finish 
Group, followed by a question and answer session.   
 

2.2 The Task and Finish Group comprised Cllrs Alvey, Davis, J Davies, S Davies 
O’Sullivan, Penman and Sevier, with input from key Council Officers.  Meetings were 
also attended by Cllr Mrs D Andrews, the Portfolio Holder for Community Affairs. 

 
3. PROCESS 

3.1 As part of their interview, all grant applicants were asked to evidence their accounts, 
and how their application would meet the needs of, and benefit or support, residents 
in the District.  Applicants were also asked to explain how their funding request linked 
to the priorities set out in the Council’s Corporate Plan.  
 

3.2  Following the presentations, the Task and Finish Group fully discussed and reviewed 
the information submitted with the applications and presented at interview.  In 
formulating a recommendation for each grant request, members referred to the 
agreed criteria, the Council’s Corporate Plan priorities, and the value for money being 
offered.   

 
3.3 The recommendations, with reasons, for the determination of each of the grant 

requests, are summarised in Appendix 1 and in further detail in Appendix 2.  
 
4.  FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The total amount to be awarded, should the Cabinet approve the recommendations 

set out in Appendix 1, is £116,000 of 
[...]
ngland and noted that the Club catered for people of all ages from 9-80 years old.  
The current buildings were in poor condition and the new facilities would fit in with the 
character of the area and would provide a facility which was not weather dependent.  It 
was hoped the organisation would continue to increase its membership. 
 

20 APPLICANT SUMMARY 

 Testwood 
School  
 

Testwood School currently has one artificial cricket pitch installed in its 
fields which has now been condemned by the PE Department as it 
needs a replacement shock absorber and carpet.  ECB Pitch advisor 
and Hampshire Cricket Board both recommended that a new artificial 
pitch is installed in another area of the school fields.  This would meet 
requirements, enable both Junior and Adult cricket fixtures, the hosting 
of competitions, encourage more juniors in cricket and provide Totton 
and Eling Cricket Club, who play their home games outside of Totton, 
with a home venue. 

 
Total Cost Other Funding  Request  
    
£14,000  £3,000  £11,000 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That no grant be given. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
The Group noted that the request was for more than 50% of the total cost and that 
insufficient funding had been agreed from elsewhere.  Based on information provided by 
the applicant at the time, the Group felt there would be limited community use.  The Group 
felt that once further funding had been secured the applicant could reapply and the 
application can be reconsidered. 

19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CABINET – 5 FEBRUARY 2020 PORTFOLIO: FINANCE, INVESTMENT 

& CORPORATE SERVICES 

 

ASSET MAINTENANCE & REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME AND 

GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 

 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 1.1 That the Cabinet agree and recommend to Full Council the schedule of projects 

as included at appendix 2 and 3 for inclusion in the 2020/21 budget. 

 

2. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

2.1 This report provides the panel with the proposed revenue funded Asset 

Maintenance & Replacement programme (AMR) and General Fund Capital 

programme for 2020/21 and outline budgets to 2022/23. 

 

 

3. BACKGROUND 

 

3.1 The Council’s General Fund revenue budget includes a large budgeted sum for 

the maintenance and cyclical replacement of Council owned assets.  The AMR 

programme budget for 2019/20 totalled £1.7m (shown within appendix 1), with 

a further £1.011M of one-off requirements funded by the general fund and 

HRA; 

  

    
General Fund 

£’000 
HRA 
£’000 

TOTAL 
£’000 

  

  ICT Protect & Maintain 290  60  350    

  ICT Strategy 2018-2022 498  102  600    

  Community Grants 61  
 

61    

    849  162  1,011    

            
 

3.2 The November 2019 Medium Term Financial Plan included a general fund 

revenue budget allowance to cover the AMR of £1.8m for 2020/21.  There are 

currently no planned adjustments to the overall programme budget over the 

period covered by the current Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 

3.3 Service Managers were asked to come up with their proposed projects for 

2020/21 with a strong brief that the programme had to be within the financial 

parameters set and realistic in terms of timeframes and deliverability. The 

programme now being proposed matches the budgeted sum. 

 

 

21

Agenda Item 6



 

 

4. PROPOSED ASSET MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME 2020/21 

 

4.1 The bid categories for the submitted programme for 2020/21 were; 

 1 – Protect & Maintain Front Line Service Delivery 

 2 – Efficiency / Savings / Income Generation 

 3 – Improve / Enhance Value of Asset 

  

4.2 The summary programme covering 2019/20 – 2022/23 is included as appendix 

1.  The budget is monitored at this overall summary level to allow for sufficient 

flexibility should more urgent projects come to light during the financial year. 

 

4.3 The 2020/21 proposed programme at project level is included as appendix 2. 

 

4.4 Further Information Relating to Projects 

 

[...]
l       2,028,000  2,000,000  

 

* Funded by rephased budget from 2019/20 

 

 

 

 

28



 

 

APPENDIX 3 

 

CAPITAL PROJECTS REQUIREMENTS WITH FINANCING

Portfolio 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

NFDC 

Resources / 

Loan

TBC
Better Care 

Fund
Grant DC / CIL

Disabled Facilities Grants ENV 1,200,000 1,200,000 1,200,000 1,200,000

Strategic Regional Coastal Monitoring (15-21) ENV 1,495,000 1,495,000

Barton Drainage Test (19-21) ENV 50,000 50,000

Public Convenience Modernisation Programme ENV 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000

Public Convenience Additional Enhancements ENV/LEADERS 75,000 75,000

Lymington Sea Wall ENV 400,000 400,000

New Depot Site F,CS&I 3,000,000 2,000,000 3,000,000

V&P; Replacement Programme F,CS&I 1,682,000 2,000,000 1,500,000 1,682,000

Smarter Working; Future Delivery F,CS&I 500,000 500,000 500,000

Open Space Schemes P&I 292,000 200,000 200,000 292,000

Transport Schemes P&I 265,000 175,000 175,000 265,000

Mitigation Schemes P&I 635,000 500,000 500,000 635,000

TOTAL GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 9,894,000 6,875,000 3,875,000 5,557,000 400,000 1,200,000 1,545,000 1,192,000

9,894,000

LOAN FINANCED -1,682,000 

RESIDUAL NFDC RESOURCES 3,875,000

PROJECT REQUIREMENTS £ 2020/21 PROJECT FINANCING £

29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CABINET – 5 FEBRUARY 2020 PORTFOLIO: FINANCE, INVESTMENT 
& CORPORATE SERVICES 

 

CAPITAL STRATEGY 2020/21 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.1. That the Cabinet agree and recommend to Full Council that the Capital Strategy 
2020/21 be approved, including the adoption of the MRP statement. 

 
2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1. The Capital Strategy is a high level document, giving an overview of how capital 
expenditure, capital financing and treasury management come together, with an 
overview of current activities and the implications for future financial sustainability. 
 

2.2. By producing this strategy report, the Council is following statutory guidance issued 
by the Government in January 2018. 

 
 
[...]
t deliverables achieved as a result of the large and 

complex infrastructure renewal project, and approve an additional £120,000 in order to 

complete the project. 

2. PURPOSE 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide members with an update on the major project 

of replacing virtually all components of NFDC’s ICT infrastructure.   

2.2 The report consists of a narrative timeline of the project, a summary of the major 

deliverables, and a financial commentary. 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 This project was started in 2017 to replace the old, unstable and ‘out of support’ ICT 
infrastructure that was posing a severe risk to the council of being unable to conduct 
its business.  
  

3.2 The project has successfully designed, provisioned and installed all new central 
computing equipment (i.e. data centre, servers, storage) as well as increasing and 
replacing the network connections to our various sites and remote working locations.   

 
3.3 This new ICT infrastructure enables all council staff to work on site or remotely using 

their personal computing devices (i.e. hybrids, smartphones) in a fast, secure and 
efficient way.    
 

3.4 This has been a large and complex project taking the best part of 3 years and involving 
the ICT team, expert partners, and contract personnel. 

 
4. TIMELINE 

4.1 2017: We commenced the project in 2017 with a wide remit to replace the existing 

aged and unstable ICT infrastructure with a modern solution.  The scope was broad 

with much detail to be filled in as we proceeded.  For this reason, we deliberately 

selected a supplier (European Electronique or EE) and a contract that could be flexed 

as requirements were defined in detail.   

4.2 2018: By early 2018 we had designed the initial solution at a high level.  It was soon 

after this that NFDC’s smarter working vision was defined and it became clear that 

more agile, mobile ICT would be required.  For example, smarter working meant 

enabling remote connectivity fo
[...]
to Council that it: 

i. notes the recommendations made in the Examiner’s Report (Appendix 2) into 
the New Milton Neighbourhood Development Plan (Appendix 1 shows the 
submission plan);  

ii. agrees the examiner’s proposed modifications and Council responses to them 
as set out in the Decision Statement (Appendix 3);  

iii. agrees to make the necessary arrangements for the New Milton Neighbourhood 
Development Plan to proceed to referendum (the date of the referendum is 
anticipated to be as soon as practicable after the adoption of the Local Plan 
Review) 

 

2. THE PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to approve the modifications recommended by the 

Examiner (Appendix 2) and agree that the Neighbourhood Development Plan proceed 
to local referendum.  As the referendum is a community decision to agree, or not, the 
Neighbourhood Plan as modified, in practical terms the decision to take the 
Neighbourhood Plan to referendum is also an endorsement of the document by the 
Council in its final form.    
 

2.2 It should be noted that as the designated Neighbourhood Plan Area falls partly within 
the New Forest National Park, the New Forest National Park Authority (NPA) are going 
through a similar process for the part of the parish within its planning jurisdiction. Once 
both authorities have agreed their responses to the Examiner’s Report the revised 
Neighbourhood Plan can proceed to local referendum. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 Neighbourhood Plans were introduced by the Localism Act 2011 to give communities 

direct power to shape the development of their local area. Neighbourhood Plans are 
planning documents that, once adopted, will then become part of the statutory 
‘development plan’ for the area alongside the local plan. Local planning authorities and 
planning inspectors considering planning applications or appeals must make their 
decisions in accordance with the policies of the development plan, unless material 
considerations indica
[...]

outside of the Examiner’s proposed modifications 
to correctly refer to Policy SP28 in the adopted 
New Forest National Park Local Plan (August 
2019). 

Factual update required to 
reflect the adopted NPA 
Local Plan (Aug 2019).  

Paragraph 4.50 of the Examiner’s Report 
states,  
 
“Policy 6.11 refers to submission Local Plan 
Policy 17. This may need to be updated 
depending on the final wording of the policy 
on adoption of the NFDLPR Part 1. Indeed, I 
would invite the NMTC to ensure that any 
references to that document in the 
supporting text of the NMNP do reflect the 
most up-to-date version of the Local Plan 
review at the time the NMNP is made.” 

The Examiner’s Report invites New Milton Town 
Council to ensure that any references to the New 
Forest District Local Plan Review Part 1 reflect 
the most up to date version of the Local Plan 
review at the time the Neighbourhood Plan is 
made (although there is no corresponding 
proposed modification). 
 
It is concluded that these factual cross-
references can be made at the discretion of the 
Town Council, working with New Forest District 
Council and the National Park Authority.  

Factual update required to 
reflect the NFDC Local 
Plan Review (prior to the 
Neighbourhood Plan being 
presented for referendum)    
and in accordance with 
PM13. 

176



 

13 
 

 

 

177



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CABINET – 5 FEBRUARY 2020 PORTFOLIO: PLANNING AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE 

INTERIM HOUSING DELIVERY TEST ACTION PLAN  

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Cabinet agree  

i. to publish the Interim Housing Delivery Test Action Plan for 2017-18 and 2018-
19, attached as Appendix 1; 

ii. that there be focused industry consultation on the Interim Housing Delivery Test 
Action Plan after the Local Plan 2016-2036 Part 1: Planning Strategy is formally 
adopted; and 

iii. to update the Interim Housing Delivery Test Action Plan after the Housing 
Delivery Test result is recalculated following formal adoptio
[...]

the updated Local Plan Part 1 is adopted, the HDT calculation includes a three-year 

179

Agenda Item 10



transition period 2015/16- 2017/18.  From 2018/19 onwards in the absence of a 
recently adopted Local Plan target the housing requirement would be based on the 
government’s standard housing methodology calculation, which for NFDC generates a 
requirement significantly higher than household growth.    

3.3 In the transition period national household growth projections are used instead of ‘out-
of-date’ local plan targets to calculate the HDT.  As a consequence, whilst NFDC has 
met and exceeded delivery of the adopted 2009 Core Strategy housing target, it 
inevitably fails the HDT in the transition period.   This is because the 2009 housing 
target was deliberately set well below the level of household growth to protect the 
environment (following independent examination reflecting national and regional 
planning policies in place at that time, the latter directing regional growth to less 
environmentally sensitive locations).    

3.4 In 2019, MHCLG published the result of the first test which covered the three-year 
period to 2018.   For the reasons noted above the result for NFDC was 35% (fail).   
The results for the second HDT period to 2019 are due to be published shortly, and a 
result of around 40% is anticipated, also requiring preparation of HDTAP.   The 
appended HDTAP accordingly covers both these periods. 

3.5 Upon adoption of the emerging Local Plan 2016-2036 Part 1: Planning Strategy the 
Council can apply to MHCLG to recalculate the HDT using the actual adopted housing 
target rather than the transitional or default housing requirement figures.  Officers 
project that the recalculation would generate a ‘pass’ result of 108% for the 2019 
period and that the Council should also pass in the HDT in 2020 period.    

3.6 However, preparation of a HDTAP is still a formal requirement currently.  It is in any 
event prudent and best practice to id
[...]

8.1 None 

9. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS  

9.1 The Portfolio Holder would highlight paragraph 3.3 of this report. The Council has 
exceeded housing delivery targets set in the adopted 2009 Core Strategy which 
defined planning objectives for the period to 2026 and articulated a deliberate policy of 
restraint in order to direct regional housing growth to less environmentally sensitive 

181



locations.  This policy of housing growth restraint was endorsed by the Government 
appointed Inspector in his Examination Report of the 10th September 2009.  While it is 
accepted that current Government planning policy seeks to increase new housing 
provision, there are significant environmental constraints to the delivery of 
development within the Council’s planning area and it has been both necessary and 
reasonable to bring forward a new draft Local Plan in a considered and sustainable 
way. As outlined in paragraph 3.5 of this report, once the emerging 2016-2036 Local 
Plan Part 1 is adopted it is projected that the Council will meet its Housing Delivery 
Test requirements.  

 

 

For further information contact:  

Claire Upton-Brown 
Head of Planning 
023 8028 5588 
claire.upton-brown@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Mark Williams 
Local Plan lead 
023 8028 5588 
mark.williams@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers: 

Published government and Local Plan 
review documents 

 

182



 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Housing Delivery Test  
 

Interim Action Plan  
 

2018-19 and 2019-20 
 
 
 
 
 

January 2020 

 

 

New Forest District  
(outside the New Forest National Park) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

APPENDIX 1 

183



 

 

NFDC Housing Delivery Action Plan 2018-19 and 2019-20  page 1 

 
 

Intentionally blank 

 

  

184



 

 

NFDC Housing Delivery Action Plan 2018-19 and 2019-20  page 2 

 
 

Housing Delivery Test: Interim Action Plan 2018-19 and 

2019-20 

 

Introduction and summary 

1. This document relates to the Housing Delivery Test (HDT) results published in February 

2019. The r
[...]
 new hospital will 
be delivered before the residential 
development 

 17/10854 Buckland 
Granaries, 
Lymington 

Brownfield 11 DMG 
Retirement 

Trust 

0 0 11 Under Construction 

 17/10906 Land at 99 
Wainsford 
Road, 
Lymington 

Greenfield 10 AJ 
Developments  

0 0 10 Under construction. Expected to 
complete in 2019/20  

 15/10032, 17/11741, 
16/11715 

57-59 Station 
Road, New 
Milton 

Brownfield 14 Sheet Anchor 
Evolve Ltd 

0 0 14 Under construction 

 18/10198 21 Kennard 
Road, New 
Milton 

Brownfield 10 Heatherdene 
Properties 

0 0 10 Pre-commencement conditions 
being discharged 

 

202



 

 

NFDC Housing Delivery Action Plan 2018-19 and 2019-20  page 20 

 
 

 

 

203



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Members' Allowances - Scheme to Apply from 1 April 2020
	5 Community Grants
	Community Grants Appendix 1
	Community Grants Appendix 2

	6 Asset Maintenance & Replacement Programme and General Fund Capital Programme 2020/21
	7 Capital Strategy 2020/21
	8 ICT Infrastructure Renewal Project Update
	9 New Milton Neighbourhood Development Plan - Examiner's Report
	Appendix 1 NMTC_SUBMISSION_PLAN
	Appendix 2 - New Milton NP Examiner Report FINAL Dec 2019.docx
	Appendix 3 - New Milton Neighbourhood Plan - NFDC Decision Statement - Jan 2020

	10 Interim Housing Delivery Test Action Plan
	Draft Housing Delivery Action Plan Cabinet version 5 Feb 2020




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

5 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Wednesday, 5 February 2020 
 

* Cllr Barry Rickman (Chairman) 
* Cllr Edward Heron (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
  Diane Andrews 
* Jill Cleary 
* Michael Harris 
 

* Jeremy Heron 
* Cllr Alison Hoare 
* Mark Steele 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Sue Bennison 
Geoffrey Blunden 
Jan Duke 
Jacqui England 
Allan Glass 
David Hawkins 
Christine Hopkins 

 

Martyn Levitt 
Alan O'Sullivan 
Neville Penman 
Joe Reilly 
Steve Rippon-Swaine 
Christine Ward 

 

 
Officers Attending: 
 
Rob Beere, Alan Bethune, Sara Hamilton, Andrew Herring, Bob Jackson, 
Grainne O'Rourke, Colin Read, Manjit Sandhu, Ryan Stevens, Claire Upton-Brown, 
Karen Wardle, Mark Williams and Matt Wisdom 
 
Apologies 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Andrews. 
 

55   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2019, be confirmed and 
signed. 
 

56   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests made by Cabinet 
Members. 
 

57   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no issues raised during the public participation period. 



 
Cabinet 5 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

 

 
2 

 

58   MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES - SCHEME TO APPLY FROM 1 APRIL 2020  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet recommend to Council that the current scheme of members’ 
allowances be made as the scheme to apply from 1 April 2020. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No.  Report to Cabinet and Council 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
N/A 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED / REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Leader introduced the report and highlighted that this was a procedural issue. 

59   COMMUNITY GRANTS  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Community Grant awards, as set out in Appendix 1, and in more detail in 
Appendix 2, be approved and recommended to Council for inclusion in the Medium 
Term Financial Plan. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. Report to Cabinet and Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Community Affairs 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED / REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
 



 
Cabinet 5 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

 

 
3 

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Leader introduced the reported and expressed his thanks to those members 
involved in the Community Grants Task and Finish Group which had considered the 
grant applications. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Infrastructure expressed his support to New 
Forest Disability Information Service.  The Leader echoed his sentiments and it was 
noted that the charity was one supported by the Chairman of the Council. 
 
Members also expressed thanks to the work of the Task and Finish Group, noting 
that it had been a difficult decision making exercise.  Members expressed their 
support to Forest Forge and were pleased that the value of performing arts had 
been recognised.  
 

60   ASSET MAINTENANCE & REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME AND GENERAL 
FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet agree and recommend to Council the schedule of projects as 
included as Appendix 2 and 3 for inclusion in the 2020/21 budget. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. Report to Cabinet and Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Finance, Investment and Corporate Services 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED / REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Investment and Corporate Services introduced the 
report and spoke on the importance of good, prudent financial management.  He 
highlighted the proposed Dibden Golf Course car park resurfacing works and that 
the Council had maintenance responsibility for this facility.  Whilst the golf course 
was not managed by the Council, it was a Council owned asset and needed to be 
maintained in a good condition. 



 
Cabinet 5 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

 

 
4 

 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Infrastructure also expressed his support and 
noted that difficult financial choices need to be made in order to maintain a sound 
financial position.  Attention was drawn to paragraphs 5.2 and 5.3 of the report 
relating to the Capital Programme for 2020/21 and one off expenditure projects. 
 
Members also expressed their support to the Dibden Golf Couse car park 
resurfacing work and noted that it was a useful meeting place for the wider 
community. 

61   CAPITAL STRATEGY 2020/21  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet agree and recommend to Council that the Capital Strategy 
2020/21 be approved, including the adoption of the Minimum Revenue Provision. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No.  Report to Cabinet and Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Finance, Investment and Corporate Services 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED / REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Investment and Corporate Services introduced the 
report and stated that it was a requirement of the Council to produce a strategy and 
how this would be funded.  He drew attention to Table 1 in the Capital Strategy 
which detailed the estimates for capital expenditure up to 2022/23.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing Services spoke on the report and reported that the 
Council would continue to invest in maintaining existing housing stock and that 
there would also be investment in new homes.  The capital expenditure for housing 
(HRA) had an increasing year on year budget through to 2022/23.  This was 
outlined in Table 1 of the report.  A key Council priority was to provide more Council 
homes for those in the district who could not afford to buy a property on the open 
market.   
 
Members supported the work carried out in relation to the delivery of Council homes 
and the need to publicise this. 
 



 
Cabinet 5 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

 

 
5 

 

62   ICT INFRASTRUCTURE RENEWAL PROJECT UPDATE  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the significant deliverables achieved as a result of the large and complex 
infrastructure renewal project be noted and that an additional £120,000 be 
approved in order to complete the project. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Finance, Investment and Corporate Services 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED / REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Investment and Corporate Services introduced the 
report.  He spoke of the huge changes which had been carried out since 2017 and 
that investing in infrastructure had been a major task.  It was noted that other 
changes had taken place, for example enabling staff to work more flexibly with the 
provision of portable devices.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Economic Development commended the work of officers on 
the delivery of the project, which was also recognised by the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, Investment and Corporate Services. 
 

63   NEW MILTON NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT PLAN - EXAMINER'S 
REPORT  

RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet recommend to Council that it: 
 

i. notes the recommendations made in the Examiner’s Report 
(Appendix 2) into the New Milton Neighbourhood Development Plan 
(Appendix 1 shows the submission plan);  
 

ii. agrees the examiner’s proposed modifications and Council 
responses to them as set out in the Decision Statement (Appendix 3);  
 

iii. agrees to make the necessary arrangements for the New Milton 



 
Cabinet 5 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

 

 
6 

 

Neighbourhood Development Plan to proceed to referendum (the 
date of the referendum is anticipated to be as soon as practicable 
after the adoption of the Local Plan Review) 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No.  Report to Cabinet and Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Planning and Infrastructure 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED / REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Infrastructure expressed his thanks to those 
who had been involved in the New Milton Neighbourhood Plan, in particular to New 
Milton Town Council.   
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Infrastructure also paid tribute to the planning 
policy team at the District Council for the help and support given to the Town 
Council and to bring forward a plan which meets the test of compliance.  This 
sentiment was echoed by other members. 
 

64   INTERIM HOUSING DELIVERY TEST ACTION PLAN  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet agree: 
 

i. to publish the Interim Housing Delivery Test Action Plan for 2018-19 
and 2019-2020, attached as Appendix 1; 

ii. that there be focused industry consultation on the Interim Housing 
Delivery Test Action Plan after the Local Plan 2016-2036 Part 1: 
Planning Strategy is formally adopted; and 

iii. to update the Interim Housing Delivery Test Action Plan after the 
Housing Delivery Test result is recalculated following formal adoption of 
the emerging Local Plan 2016-2036 Part 1: Planning Strategy. 

 
 
 



 
Cabinet 5 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

 

 
7 

 

REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Yes 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Planning and Infrastructure 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED / REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Infrastructure introduced the report.  He 
proposed a change to recommendation (i) to amend the dates of the Action Plan to 
2018-19 and 2019-2020, rather than 2017-18 and 2018-19.   
 
The Portfolio Holder highlighted that the Council had exceeded the housing delivery 
targets set out in the adopted 2009 Core Strategy.  This strategy had defined 
planning objectives to 2026 and had a policy of restraint, so that regional housing 
growth could be directed to less environmentally sensitive locations.  The Portfolio 
Holder reported that current Government planning policy sought to increase new 
housing provision, however, he highlighted that there were significant 
environmental constraints to the delivery of housing within the District Council area. 
 

65   HAMPSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  

RESOLVED: 
 
That New Forest District Council’s representation on the Hampshire Policy and 
Crime Panel be as follows:- 
 
Representative – Cllr Andrews 
 
Reserve – Cllr Steve Clarke 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


